CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, July 12, 2010 CASE NUMBER: C15-2010-0077

___Y___ Jeff Jack 2" the Motion

__ - Melissa Hawthorne (left early)

Y Nora salinas

Y Bryan King Motion to PP to Aug 9, 2010
Y___ Leane Heldenfels, Chairman

Y  Cilarke Hammond, Vice Chairman

Y  Heidi Goebel

APPLICANT: Cheryl Silverman
OWNER: Jackson Boyett
ADDRESS: 5500 AVENUE G

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance to increase the
maximum impervious coverage requirement of Section 25-2-492 (D) from 45%
(60.77% existing) to 65.57% in order to erect an addition (850 square feet) to an
existing Religious Assembly use in an “SF-NP”, Family Residence —
Neighborhood Plan zoning district. (North Loop Neighborhood Plan)

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Jeff Jack motion
to Postpone te August 9, 2019 for additional information, plan of existing building, Board
Member Bryan King second on a 6-0 vote (Board member Melissa Hawthorne left early);
POGSTPONED to Angust 9, 2010.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations rf the zoning district in which the property is located because:
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Walker, Susan

From: Paige Caras [paige.caras @saplinglearning.com]
Sent: Saturday, July 10, 2010 9:53 PM

To: Whalker, Susan

Ce: James Caras

Subject: Case C15-2010-0077

Hello Susan,

I oppose the Dayspring Fellowship variance regquest (case C15-2010-0077). Unfortunately,
due te work constraints, I will not be able to attend the hearing of the Beard of
Adjustment on 7-12. Please advise if my opposition as stated via email will be heard and
counted.

Thank you very much,
Paige Caras

5410 Ave G
Austin, TX 78751




PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing lo appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

+ delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
nofice); or

- appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

+ is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site; www.cl.austin.tx.us/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing, Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the €ase Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice, .

Case Number:; C15-2010-0077 — 5500 Avenue G
Contact: Susan Walker, 512~ 974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, July 12,2010
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Dayspring Fellowship
A Reformed Baptist Church
Dayspring Chapel 5500 Avenue G Austin, Texas 78751  (512) 451-0116

Jacksen Boyett
Pastor

April 21, 2010

To: Neighbors within 500” of Dayspring Chapel
From: Jackson Boyett, Pastor, Dayspring Fellowship
Re: Dayspring Chapel addition, 5500 Avenue G

Dear Neighbor,

Dayspring Fellowship, which meets at Dayspring Chapel, 5500 Avenue G, is beginning
the process of building an addition onto our chapel to expand our restroom facilities to
meet occupancy and accessibility requirements of the City of Austin and the State of
Texas. This is important to us because we currently have no handicapped accessible
restrooms in our main building. The addition we propose would be on the north/rear side
of the building and would be enclosed on two sides by our existing privacy fence.

The first step for us is to apply for a variance for our addition with the City of Austin
Board of Adjustments because we currently exceed and would continue to exceed the
mmpervious cover requirements of the City of Austin with our addition.

It is our understanding that the City will take into consideration the opinions of the
Northfield Neighborhood Association and all property owners within 500° of our

property.

As a part of this process, we would like to share with you our general plans at the next
Northfield Neighborhood Association meeting on May 3, 2010 at Dayspring Chapel,
5500 Avenue G. The meeting begins at 7:00 PM.

I look forward to seeing you at the meeting.
Respectfully,

JaeKson Boyett
Pastor, Dayspring Fellowship
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CITY OF AUSTIN
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

STREET ADDRESS: 5500 Avenue G., Austin. TX 78751
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision - Highlands Addition
Lot(s) 1-6 Block 37 Outlot
Division
of

I'We_ Cheryl Silverman on behalf

myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

Dayspring Fellowship

affirm that on June 2010,

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)

_ ERECT _x_ ATTACH __ COMPLETE __ REMODEL ___ MAINTAIN

an 850 s.f. addition onto the rear of the existing church building for accessible

restrooms.

ina__ SF-3-NP district.
(zoning district)

VARIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is



based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLY USE:

The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

the Single Family zoning does not allow impervious cover to exceed 45%.

HARDSHIP:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property
in that: ’

as a church facility with an occupancy load of 229. there is a need for (and code
requirement for) accessible restrooms. and for more water closets than currently exist.
Because the church was built in 1955 with two restrooms that were unusually small. there

is not only this need. but also the difficulty of remodeling the present restrooms. The
need exists because A) Each restroom contains only one water closet in a facility

desioned for an occupancy of 229. and B) wheelchairs cannot fit in the existing
restrooms. which measure only 23 inches from the front of the lavatory to the opposite
wall, and 13 inches from the front of the commode bowl to the onposite wall. One elderly
handicapped lady was injured in this tiny space and underwent months of physical

therapy due to her injury. The difficulty in remodeling the restrooms arises because
meeting the ADA requirements and city code requirements would cause the church to

lose much of its essential classroom space. child-care space. and even hallway and exit
space. We must go bevond the present building footprint to both achieve ADA standards

and provide the minimum number of water closets for an occupancy load of 229, 1If not,
this problem will persist for years to come for future occupants of this building. Existing

impervious_cover is occupied by our parking lot and an additional classroom building.
and therefore carnot be taken up for this project.

" The hardship is not genéral to the areéa in which the property is located because:

unlike the surrounding residential area, this property is being used as a church. as it has

for over 50 vears. The requirements for the church, as a commercial building, are
completely different from the requirements of residences surrounding us.

AREA CHARACTER:



The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

this rear addition will not be visible from any street nor neighboring property due to the
existing 8 and 6' privacy fences on this property and on the peighboring properties. This

rear addition will drain onto the rear vard and therefore will not significantly increase the

rain water rmenoif to the area storm sewer system.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or
the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles bn
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because: :

The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:




The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with the
site because:

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE ~ [ affirn that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address_6212 Speyside Dr.

City, State & Zip _Austin, Tx 78754

Printed Cheryl Silverman Phone 512-799-6955 Date

OWNERS CERTIFICATE — T affirm that my statements contained in the complete application
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed Mail Address_5500 Ave G

City, State & Zip _Austin, TX 78751

Printed Jackson Boyett, Pastor of Dayspring Fellowship_ Phone _451-0116_ Date
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Dayspring Fellowship
A Reformed Baptist Church
Dayspring Chapel 5500 Avenue G Austin, Texas 78751  (512) 451-0116

Jackson Boyett

Pastor

June 17, 2010

Board of Adjustment
City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

(Gentlemen:

Our church is requesting a variance from the impervious cover requirement in order to
construct a new addition, which will provide much-needed handicapped accessible restrooms.
Enclosed is the application for such a variance, along with the site plan showing the present
and proposed structures.

In addition, there are two letters. One was sent out in April by our church to all the neighbors
within 500 feet of our property. The other one, which you may have already received, is from
the Northfield Neighborbood Association in support of our variance application. A check for

the application fee in the amount of $360.00 is also enclosed.

Please inform us at the above address and phone number as to when our request will be
considered at a Board of Adjustment meeting.

Sincerely,

Jackson Boyett
Pastor, Dayspring Fellowship



Northfield Neighborhood Association
May 18,2010

Pastor Jackson Boyett
Dayspring Chapel
5504 Avenue G
Austin, TX 78751

Subject: Dayspring Chapel Variance Request
Dear Mr. Boyett:

Thank you for your presentation of your variance request to the Northfield Neighborhood
Association. As always, we encourage proactive communication with the community.

As T understand from the Chapel’s presentation, the Dayspring Chapel has applied for a variance
with the City of Austin to accommodate the construction of ADA compliant restrooms. From the
discussion with the members in attendance, no significant issues were identified. And as you
witnessed, the association members in attendance voted overwhelmingly in favor (without any
nay votes) of supporting your variance application. 5

Therefore, I would like to express on behalf of the Association, that your variance request has the
consensus support of our community. Please feel free to contact me should you have any
questions or comments. 1 will also be happy to serve as the contact for the association should
others need additional information. :

Warmest Regards,

Ml J,.m—k (/\97
Michael Wong, CPSM, LEED A
President, Northfield Neighborhood Association

(512) 345-7793 (office)
(512) 944-6370 (cel)

P.O. Box 301591 Austin, Texas 78703-0027



A Reformed Baptist Church
Dayspring Chapel 5500 Avenue G Austin, Texas 78751  (512) 451-0116

Jackson Boyett

April 21, 2010

To: Neighbors within 500” of Dayspring Chapel
From: Jackson Boyett, Pastor, Dayspring Fellowship
Re: Dayspring Chapel addition, 5500 Avenue G

Dear Neighbor,

Dayspring Fellowship, which meets at Dayspring Chapel, 5500 Avenue G, is beginning
the process of building an addition onto our chapel to expand our restroom facilities to
meet occupancy and accessibility requirements of the City of Austin and the State of
Texas. This is important to us because we currently have no handicapped accessible
restrooms in our main building. The addition we propose would be on the north/rear side
of the building and would be enclosed on two sides by our existing privacy fence.

The first step for us is to apply for a variance for our addition with the City of Austin
Board of Adjustments because we currently exceed and would continue to exceed the
impervious cover requirements of the City of Austin with our addition.

It is our understanding that the City will take into consideration the opinions of the
Northfield Neighborhood Association and all property owners within 5007 of our

property.

As a part of this process, we would like to share with you our general plans at the next -
Northfield Neighborhood Association meeting on May 3, 2010 at Dayspring Chapel,
5500 Avenue G. The meeting begins at 7:00 PM.

I look forward to seeing you at the meeting.

Pastor, Dayspring Fellowship



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION
Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public

have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
development or change. You may also contact a neighborhood or
environmental organization that has expressed an interest in an
application affecting your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval

- denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice is required.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
nolice), or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development,

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the divector of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be availabie from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www ci.austin.tx.us/development.

hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or comimission, or Council; the
scheduled date of the public hearing; the Case Number; and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2010-0077 — 5500 Avenue G
Contact: Susan Walker, 512- 974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, July 12,2010
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION
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occupies a primary residence that is within 300 feet of the subject
property or proposed development

is the recard owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

s an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

natice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
partment no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
available from the responsible department.

¢ additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
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Written comments must be submitted to the board or comumission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the name of the board or commission, or Couneil: ti
_J seheduled-date-of-the public-hearing; the-Case Number; and the contact persol
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C15-2010-0077 — 5500 Avenue G
Contact; Susan Walker, 512- 974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, July 12, 2010
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A\ LU \S' 7 APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT-|" L2 5~ <~ I oy
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WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

STREET ADDRESS: 5500 Avenue (.. Austin, TX 78751
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — Highlands Addition
Lot(s) 1-6 Block 37 Qutlot
Division
YWe  Cheryl Silverman on behalf of

myself/ourselves as authorized agent for

Dayspring Fellowship
affirm that on June 2010,

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:
(check appropriate items below)
___ ERECT _x ATTACH__ COMPLETE ___REMODEL ___ MAINTAIN

an 850 s.f addition onto the rear of the existing church building for accessible
restrooms. |
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based on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

REASONABLE USE:

The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

the Single Family zonine does not allow impervious cover to exceed 45%.

HARDSHIP:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance 1s requested is unique to the property
in that:

as a church facility with an occupancy load of 229, there is a need for (and code
requirement for) accessible restrooms.and for more water closets than currently exist.
Because the church was built in 1955 with two restrooms that were unusually small, there
18 not only this need, but also the difficully of remodeling the present restrooms. The
need exists because A) Each restroom contains only one water closet in a facility
designed for an occupancy of 229, and B) wheelchairs cannot fit in the existing
restrooms. which measure only 23 inches from the front of the lavatory to the opposite
wall, and 13 inches from the front of the commode bowl to the opposite wall. One elderly
handicapped lady was injured in this tiny space and underwent months of of physical
therapy due to her injury. The difficulty in remodeling the restrooms arises because
meeting the ADA requirements and city code requirements would cause the church to
lose much of its essential classroom space. child-care space. and even hallway and exit
space. We must go beyvond the present building {footprint to both achieve ADA standards
and provide the minimum number of water closets for an occupancy load of 229. If not.
this problem will persist for vears to come for future occupants of this building. Existing
impervious cover 18 occupied by our parking lot and an additional classroom bmldmg
and therefore cannot be taken up for this project. -

_T'he hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

unlike the surrounding residential area, this property is being used as a church, as it has
for over 50 years. The requirements for the church. as a commercial building. are
completely different from the requirements of residences surrounding us.

AREA CHARACTER:




The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

this rear addition will not be visible from any street nor neighboring property due to the
existing §' and & privacy fences on this property and on the neighboring properties. This
rear addition will drain onto the rear vard and therefore will not significantly increase the
rain water runoff to the area storm sewer system.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

Neither present nor antrmpated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or
the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of ﬂle

streets because:

The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because: ‘
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Northfieid Neighborhood Association
May 18, 2010

Pastor Jackson Boyett
Dayspring Chapel
5504 Avenue G
Austin, TX 78751

Subject: Dayspring Chapel Variance Request
Dear Mr. Boyett:

Thank you for your presentation of your variance request to the Northfield Neighborhood
Association. As always, we encourage proactive communication with the community.

As 1 understand from the Chapel’s presentation, the Dayspring Chapel has applied for a variance
with the City of Austin to accommodate the construction of ADA compliant restrooms. From the
discussion with the members in attendance, no significant issues were identified. And as you
witnessed, the association members in attendance voted overwhelmingly in favor (w1thout any
nay votes) ot supporting your variance application.

Therefore, [ would like to express on behalf of the Association, that your variance request has the
consensus support of our community. Please tfeel free to contact me should you have any
questions or comments. [ will also be happy to serve as the contact for the association should
others need additional information.

Warmest Regards,

A ] 0 —

Michael Wong, CPSM, LEED AP

President, Northfield Neighborhood Association
(512} 345-7793 (office)

(512) 944-6370 (cel)

P.O. Box 301591 Austin, Texas T8703-0027



Daysprmg Fellowshlp

A Reformed Baplist Church
Dayspring Chapel 5500 Avenue G  Austin, Texas 78751  (512) 451-0116

Jackson Boyett
Pastor

April 21, 2010

To: Neighbors within 500° of Dayspring Chapel
From: Jackson Boyett, Pastor, Dayspring Fellowship
Re: Dayspring Chapel addition, 5500 Avenue G

Dear Neighbor,

Dayspring Fellowship, which meets at Dayspring Chapel, 5500 Avenue G, is beginning;
the process of building an addition onto our chapel to expand our restroom facilities to
meet occupancy and accessibility requirements of the City of Austin and the State of
Texas. This is important to us because we currently have no handicapped accessible
restrooms in our main building. The addition we propose would be on the north/rear 31de
of the building and would be enclosed on two sides by our existing privacy fence.

The first step for us is to apply for a variance for our addition with the City of Austin
Board of Adjustments because we currently exceed and would continue to exceed the
impervious cover requirements of the City of Austin with our addition.

It is our understanding that the City will take into consideration the opinions of the
Northfield Neighborhood Association and all property owners within 500° of our

property.

As a part of this process, we would like to share with you our general plans at the next
Northfield Neighborhood Association meeting on May 3, 2010 at Dayspring Chapel,
5500 Avenue G. The meeting begins at 7:00 PM.

I look forward to seeing you at the meeting.
Respectfully,

: EI:;ckson Boyett W

Pastor, Dayspring Fellowship



Dayspring Fellowship
A Reformed Baptist Church
Dayspring Chapel 5500 Avenue G Austin, Texas 78751  (512) 451-0116

Jackson Boyett
Pastor

June 17, 2010

Board of Adjustment
City of Austin

P.O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Gentlemen:

Our church is requesting a variance from the impervious cover requirement in order to
construct a new addition, which will provide much-needed handicapped accessible restrooms.
Enclosed is the application for such a variance, along with the site plan showing the present
and proposed siructures.

In addition, there are two letters. One was sent out in April by our church to all the neighbors
within 500 feet of our property. The other one, which you may have already received, is from
the Northfield Neighborhood Association in support of our variance application. A check for
the application fee in the amount of $360.00 1s also enclosed.

Please inform us at the above address and phone number as to when our request will be
considered at a Board of Adjustment meeting.

Sincerely,

son Boyett

Paslor, Dayspring Fellowship
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